

August 03, 2020

ZF Steering Gear (India) Limited: Ratings reaffirmed

Summary of rating action

Instrument*	Previous Rated Amount (Rs. crore)	Current Rated Amount (Rs. crore)	Rating Action
Long-term Term Loan	125.00	0.00	-
Long-term fund based	1.00	30.00	[ICRA]A+(Negative) reaffirmed
Long-term/Short-term non-fund based	0.00	20.00	[ICRA]A+(Negative)/[ICRA]A1+ reaffirmed
Short-term non-fund based	0.35	0.00	-
Total	126.35	50.00	

*Instrument details are provided in Annexure-1

Rationale

The negative outlook reflects ICRA's expectation that the credit profile of ZF Steering Gear India Limited (ZFI) will weaken over the near to medium term due to pressure on its core operations given the persisting slow-down in the domestic medium and heavy commercial vehicle (M&HCV) accelerated by the COVID-19 pandemic in FY2021. The company registered a 34% YoY decline in topline during FY2020 because of weak demand in the underlying M&HCV segment. Due to negative operating leverage, ZF's operating margin declined to 11% in FY2020 from 18% in FY2019. The company's RoCE declined sharply due to weak operational performance and the commissioning of ZF's new plant in Pithampur which is operating at very low capacity. ICRA expects the company's revenues to decline over 30% in FY2021 as well, in line with underlying trend in the domestic M&HCV industry. Consequently, the operating profitability and return indicators are likely to remain weak in FY2021. However, capital structure and liquidity position of the company is likely to remain solid supported by sizable cash and liquid investments of over Rs 110 crore. ZFI is a net debt free entity and it is likely to maintain conservative capital structure over the medium term, in absence of any major capex/investment plans.

The ratings reaffirmation continues to reflect ZFI's strong position in the domestic power steering segment, established relationship with domestic automobile OEMs and its healthy operating efficiencies. ICRA notes that Robert Bosch Automotive Systems which is amongst the largest steering system manufacturers globally, holds 25.89% stake in ZFI. With the manufacturing plant in Pithampur becoming operational, the company has partially offset asset concentration risks. The credit strengths are partially offset by ZFI's modest scale of operations, susceptibility to the inherent cyclicality in the domestic M&HCV and tractor industry and continuous need to upgrade technology in view of technology-intensive nature of products. The company does not have any major debt funded capital expenditure plans in the anvil, however risk of any inorganic growth plans cannot be ruled out and would be evaluated on a case to case basis.

Key rating drivers and their description

Credit strengths

Strong position in the domestic steering systems industry for HCV and tractors; established relationship with leading OEMs -The Indian steering gear market is primarily dominated by three major players viz JTEKT India Limited (erstwhile Sona Koyo Steering Systems Limited; rated [ICRA]AA/Stable/A1+), Rane TRW Steering Systems Private Limited (Rane; rated [ICRA]AA-/Stable/A1+) and ZFI. While JTEKT is primarily present in the passenger vehicle (PV) segment, ZFI and Rane Group are mainly present in the commercial vehicle and tractor segment. Overall, the domestic M&HCV and tractor steering system market is primarily duopolistic in nature with ZFI and Rane Group accounting for ~90% of the market share

Comfortable capitalization and coverage indicators- ZF is net debt free, and hence it has comfortable coverage indicators with Total Debt/ OPBDITA of 0.1 time and DSCR of 2.5 times as of March 31,2020.

Strong liquidity position - The company reported cash, bank balance and investments (including investment in liquid fund, equity shares and other mutual funds) to the tune of Rs. 113 crore as on March 31,2020.

Credit challenges

Susceptible to inherent cyclicity in the domestic CV and tractor segment; negligible presence in power steering segments of PV and tractor business- ZFI primarily supplies power steering systems for CVs and mechanical steering systems for tractors. The company has underperformed in the mechanical steering supplies for the tractor segment, as demand is gradually shifting towards power steering, where ZFI has a weak market position. Moreover, both M&HCV as well as tractor industry are currently in cyclical downturn which is likely to pressurize revenue as well as profitability indicators of ZFI over next few quarters. Current headwinds in the CV industry is likely to have significant impact of revenue and profitability indicators in the near term. The company has limited presence in the PV segment.

Continuous need to upgrade technology to avoid obsolescence - Steering systems, being critical automobile components, are however subject to marginal changes in design during the transition between emission norms or change in fuel and, hence, requires frequent investments in technology to prevent obsolescence.

Liquidity position: Strong

The company has cash and liquid investments to the tune of Rs.113 crore as of March 31,2020. While net profits are likely to weaken significantly due to moderation in operating margin as well as high depreciation expense, it is expected to generate cash profits in FY2021. Given modest debt level, adequate buffer in working capital lines and adequate cash profits, company's liquidity position is likely to remain strong in the near to medium term.

Rating sensitivities

Positive triggers – Given negative outlook on the long term rating, the rating upgrade from current level is unlikely. The outlook can be revised to stable if there is sustained improvement in turnover and profit margins.

Negative triggers – There could be downward pressure on rating if ZF's operating performance leading to persistent operational losses in the medium term. Dilution in promoter's stake in the entity due to stake sale or invocation of pledged shares is another key monitorable

Analytical approach

Analytical Approach	Comments
Applicable Rating Methodologies	Corporate Credit Rating Methodology Rating Methodology for Autocomponent Manufacturers
Parent/Group Support	Not applicable
Consolidation/Standalone	The rating is based on Standalone financial statements of ZFI

About the company

ZF Steering Gear (India) Limited was founded by the Munot family and ZF Lenkystene GmbH. Later, Robert Bosch Automotive Steering GmbH acquired ZF Lenkystene GmbH and renamed the company as Robert Bosch Automotive Steering GmbH. The company manufactures, assembles and deals in steering gears with an installed manufacturing capacity of 2.0 lakh mechanical steering gear units and 3.75 lakh hydraulic power steering gear units per annum. ZFI's manufacturing plant is at Vadu Budruk Village in the Tal Shirur district of Maharashtra.

The company's steering gears are used in buses and are supplied to various state transport undertakings as well as to heavy vehicles like dumper and haulage trucks. Buses fitted with power steering gears reduce the drivers' efforts in steering the vehicle and add to their safety. As on March 31, 2020, promoter group holds 67.39% stake in family wherein Munot family holds 41.5% stake in the company and RBAS holds 25.89% stake. Munot family has pledged their 16.53% stake in ZFI as on March 31, 2020.

Key financial indicators (audited)

	FY2019	FY2020
Operating Income (Rs. crore)	439.4	286.6
PAT (Rs. crore)	(1.3)	(0.3)
OPBDIT/OI (%)	18%	12%
Total Outside Liabilities/Tangible Net Worth (times)	0.3	0.1
Total Debt/OPBDIT (times)	0.6	0.1
Interest Coverage (times)	39.8	30.2

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Not applicable

Any other information: None

Rating history for past three years

	Instrument	Current Rating				Chronology of Rating History for the Past 3 Years					
		Type	Amount Rated	Amount Outstanding*	Date and Rating 04-Aug-2020	FY2020		FY2019			FY2017
						25-Oct-2019	10-June-2019	28-Feb-2019	30-Oct-2018	05-Apr-2018	03-Mar-2017
1	Term Loan	Long Term	0.00	0.00	NA	[ICRA]A+ (Negative)	[ICRA]A+ (Stable)	[ICRA]A+&	[ICRA]A+&	[ICRA]A+ (Stable)	[ICRA]A+ (Stable)
2	Fund based limit	Long Term	30.00	0.00	[ICRA]A+ (Negative)	[ICRA]A+ (Negative)	[ICRA]A+ (Stable)	[ICRA]A+&	[ICRA]A+&	[ICRA]A+ (Stable)	[ICRA]A+ (Stable)
3	Non-fund based limit	Short Term	0.00	0.00	NA	[ICRA]A1+	[ICRA]A1+	[ICRA]A1+&	[ICRA]A1+&	[ICRA]A1+	[ICRA]A1+
4	Non-fund based	Long/Short-term	20.00	0.00	[ICRA]A+ (Negative)/ [ICRA]A1+						

Amount in Rs. Crore; *- As of march 31,2020

Complexity level of the rated instrument

ICRA has classified various instruments based on their complexity as "Simple", "Complex" and "Highly Complex". The classification of instruments according to their complexity levels is available on the website www.icra.in

Annexure-1: Instrument details

ISIN	Instrument Name	Date of Issuance / Sanction	Coupon Rate	Maturity Date	Amount Rated (Rs. crore)	Current Rating and Outlook
	Long-term Fund based Limit				30.00	[ICRA]A+(Negative)
	Long-term/ Short-term non-fund based				20.00	[ICRA]A+(Negative)/ [ICRA]A1+

Annexure-2: List of entities considered for consolidated analysis - NA

Analyst Contacts

Subrata Ray

+91 22 6114 3408

subrata@icraindia.com

Ashish Modani

+91 22 6606 9912

ashish.modani@icraindia.com

Gayathri Ramesh

+91 22 6606 9911

Gayathri.ramesh@icraindia.com

Relationship Contact

Jayanta Chatterjee

+91 80 4332 6401

jayantac@icraindia.com

MEDIA AND PUBLIC RELATIONS CONTACT

Ms. Naznin Prodhani

Tel: +91 124 4545 860

communications@icraindia.com

Helpline for business queries:

+91-9354738909 (open Monday to Friday, from 9:30 am to 6 pm)

info@icraindia.com

About ICRA Limited:

ICRA Limited was set up in 1991 by leading financial/investment institutions, commercial banks and financial services companies as an independent and professional investment Information and Credit Rating Agency.

Today, ICRA and its subsidiaries together form the ICRA Group of Companies (Group ICRA). ICRA is a Public Limited Company, with its shares listed on the Bombay Stock Exchange and the National Stock Exchange. The international Credit Rating Agency Moody's Investors Service is ICRA's largest shareholder.

For more information, visit www.icra.in

ICRA Limited

Corporate Office

Building No. 8, 2nd Floor, Tower A; DLF Cyber City, Phase II; Gurgaon 122 002

Tel: +91 124 4545300

Email: info@icraindia.com

Website: www.icra.in

Registered Office

1105, Kailash Building, 11th Floor; 26 Kasturba Gandhi Marg; New Delhi 110001

Tel: +91 11 23357940-50

Branches

Mumbai + (91 22) 24331046/53/62/74/86/87

Chennai + (91 44) 2434 0043/9659/8080, 2433 0724/ 3293/3294,

Kolkata + (91 33) 2287 8839 /2287 6617/ 2283 1411/ 2280 0008,

Bangalore + (91 80) 2559 7401/4049

Ahmedabad+ (91 79) 2658 4924/5049/2008

Hyderabad + (91 40) 2373 5061/7251

Pune + (91 20) 2556 0194/ 6606 9999

© Copyright, 2020 ICRA Limited. All Rights Reserved.

Contents may be used freely with due acknowledgement to ICRA.

ICRA ratings should not be treated as recommendation to buy, sell or hold the rated debt instruments. ICRA ratings are subject to a process of surveillance, which may lead to revision in ratings. An ICRA rating is a symbolic indicator of ICRA's current opinion on the relative capability of the issuer concerned to timely service debts and obligations, with reference to the instrument rated. Please visit our website www.icra.in or contact any ICRA office for the latest information on ICRA ratings outstanding. All information contained herein has been obtained by ICRA from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable, including the rated issuer. ICRA however has not conducted any audit of the rated issuer or of the information provided by it. While reasonable care has been taken to ensure that the information herein is true, such information is provided 'as is' without any warranty of any kind, and ICRA in particular, makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, timeliness or completeness of any such information. Also, ICRA or any of its group companies may have provided services other than rating to the issuer rated. All information contained herein must be construed solely as statements of opinion, and ICRA shall not be liable for any losses incurred by users from any use of this publication or its contents